the applicant, who occupies the building now, is not able to operate its business in the existing 
facility in conformance with the Town of Brookhaven Code (the “Town Code”) and other 
applicable laws and regulations. Pursuant to the Town Code Section 85-852, a minimum of three 
hundred and six (306) parking stalls are required to be provided on the subject property given 
that there is a 45,907-square foot existing commercial building on the subject property. There are 
currently one hundred and fifty-three (153) existing parking stalls, which constitutes a 50% 
parking deficiency based on the Town Code. As part of this hardship application, the applicant is 
seeking to add only thirty-four (34) parking spaces, which will bring the total count of parking to 
one hundred and ninety-nine (199) stalls (including 12 previously approved land banked stalls) - 
this represents the minimum relief necessary to relieve the extraordinary hardship. No business 
can realize a reasonable rate of return by operating out of the existing facility in compliance with